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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 SCOPE  

                                                         

     1.5 mm Ⱨ♇♅  ◖Ⱡ◒♃ (1 )        

This product specification covers the performance requirements for 1.5mm PITCH WIRE TO BOARD 

CONNECTOR (SINGLE TYPE)  series for limited use by                                      .  

 

 

 

ₒ2. ┘   PRODUCT NAME AND PART NUMBERₓ 

       

Product Name 

       

Part Number 

 ꜟ♫Ⱶכ♃ ☿ꜞ

Receptacle Terminal 
  

ꜞ☿ Ɫ►☺fi◓ 

Receptacle Housing 
  

 כ♫כ♥ꜞ

Retainer 
  

ⱪꜝ◓ ▪☿fiⱩꜞ 

Plug Assembly 
  

ⱪꜝ◓▪☿fiⱩꜞ ◄fiⱲ☻  

Embossed tape packaging of Plug Assembly 
  

 Refer to the draw 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

ₒ3. ┘   RATINGS AND APPLICABLE WIRES ₓ 

           

Item 

               

Standard 

 

Allowable Voltage (MAX.) 
100 V  [ AC (  rms) / DC ] 

 ┘  

Allowable Current (MAX.)  
and Applicable wires 

AWG#24 2.0A 

ű0.9 ű1.15mm 

Insulation O.D. 
AWG#26 1.5A 

AWG#28 1.0A 

*1*2*3 

Ambient Temperature Range 

-40°C  ~  + 105°C 

⌐⅔™≡ ⇔⌂™↓≤ Not freeze in low temperature 

*1 : ─ │⁸ ⅜ ↕╣╕∆⁹ 

  Non-operating connectors after reflow must follow the operating temperature range condition. 

*2 : ⌐╟╢ ╩ ╗⁹  

This includes the terminal temperature rise generated by conducting electricity. 

*3 : ╙ ╩ ∆╢↓≤⁹ 

    Applicable wires must also meet the specified temperature range. 
 
 

 CURRENT DERATING REFERENCE INFORMATION 
      

AWG 
Amps[A] 

2-circuits 9-circuits 16-circuits 

24 4.0 2.5 2.0 

26 3.5 2.5 1.5 

28 3.0 2.0 1.0 

 

1) │ ≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

Values are for REFERENCE ONLY 

2) │ 30ϴ ≤⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

Current deratings are based on not exceeding 30°C Temperature Rise. 

3) ─ │ ─Ᵽ꜠ꜟ ⌐≡ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 
Temperature Rise is measured in barrel area of crimp terminal. 

4) ♦◙▬fi⌐╟╡ ─ ⅜ ⌂╡╕∆⁹ 

PWB trace design can greatly affect temperature rise results. 

5) ⌐ ⇔ ⇔≡™╕∆⁹ 

Data is for all circuits powered. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

ₒ4.  PERFORMANCEₓ 

 4-1.  Electrical performance 

      

Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-1-1 
    

Contact 
Resistance 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸  20mV ⁸  

10mA ⌐≡ ∆╢⁹(JIS C5402-2-1) 

 
Mate connectors and measured by dry circuit, 20mV 
MAX., 10mA. 
(JIS C5402-2-1) 

20 milliohms MAX. 

4-1-2 
    

Insulation 
Resistance 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ ꜟ♫Ⱶכ♃╢∆ ┘ 

♃ Ⱶ♫ꜟ⁸▪כ☻ ⌐⁸DC 100V╩ ⇔ ∆╢⁹ 

(JIS C5402-3-1/MIL-STD-202  302) 

 
Mate connectors and apply 100V DC between adjacent 
terminal or ground. 
(JIS C5402-3-1/MIL-STD-202 Method 302) 

500 Megohms MIN. 

4-1-3 
   

Dielectric 
Strength 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ ∆╢♃ Ⱶ♫ꜟ ┘ 

♃ Ⱶ♫ꜟ⁸▪כ☻ ⌐⁸AC 500V ( ) ╩  

1  ∆╢⁹  2mA 

(JIS C5402-4-1/MIL-STD-202  301) 

 
Mate connectors and apply 500V AC (rms) for 1 minute 
between adjacent terminal or ground. Trip current 2mA.  
(JIS C5402-4-1/MIL-STD-202 Method 301) 

╩ ⌂℮ 

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage on function 

4-1-4 

 

Contact 
Resistance 
on Crimped 

Portion 

⌐ꜟ♫Ⱶכ♃ ╩ ⇔⁸ 20mV ⁸ 

 10mA ⌐≡ ∆╢⁹ 

 
Crimp the applicable wire to the terminal, measured by 
dry circuit, 20mV MAX., 10mA. 

5 milliohms MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

4-2.   Mechanical Performance 

 

     

Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-2-1 
┘  

Insertion and 
Withdrawal Force 

⌐≡ ⁸ ╩ ℮⁹ 

Insert and withdraw connectors with hand 

6  

Refer to paragraph 6 

4-2-2 
 

Crimping 
Pull out Force 

╩ꜟ♫Ⱶכ♃√╣↕ ⌐ 

⇔⁸ ╩ ⌐ 

25±3mm─ ↕≢ ╢⁹ 

(JIS C5402-16-4) 
 
Fix the crimped terminal to the jig, apply 
axial pull out force on the wire at the 

speed rate of 25±3 mm/minute. 

(JIS C5402-16-4) 

AWG#24 29.4 N{3.0kgf}MIN. 

AWG#26 19.6 N{2.0kgf}MIN. 

AWG#28 9.8 N{1.0kgf}MIN. 

4-2-3 
 

Crimp Terminal 
Insertion Force 

⌐◓Ⱶ♫ꜟ╩Ɫ►☺fiכ♃√╣↕ ∆╢⁹ 

 
Insert the crimped terminal into the housing. 

9.8 N {1.0kgf} MAX. 

4-2-4 
 

Crimp Terminal 
Retention Force 

Ɫ►☺fi◓⌐ ⇔√  ╩ꜟ♫Ⱶכ♃√╣↕

 25±3mm ─ ↕≢ ╢⁹ 

 
Apply axial pull out force at the speed rate of 25±3 
mm/minute on the crimped terminal assembled in 
the housing. 

9.8 N{1.0kgf}MIN. 

4-2-5 
HDR  

Header Terminal 
Retention Force 

Ɫ►☺fi◓⌐  ╩ꜟ♫Ⱶכ♃√╣↕

 25±3mm ─ ↕≢ ⌐ ∆⁹ 

 
Apply axial push out force at the speed rate of  
25±3mm/minute on the terminal assembled in the 
housing. 

9.8 N {1.0kgf} MIN. 

4-2-6 

Ɫ►☺fi◓꜡♇◒  

ⱳ☺♥▫Ⱪ꜡♇◒  

Housing Lock 
Strength 

( Positive Lock ) 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ ⌐ 25±3mm─ 

↕≢ ╢⁹ 

 
Mate connectors and apply axial pull out force 

at the speed rate of 25±3mm/minute. 

29.4 N {3.0 kgf} MIN. 

4-2-7 
כ♫כ♥ꜞ  

Retainer Insertion 
Force 

25±3mm─ ↕≢Ɫ►☺fi◓⌐ ∆╢⁹ 

 
Insert the retainer into the housing at the speed rate 

of 25±3 mm per minute. 

19.6 N {2.0 kgf} MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

4-3. ⁸∕─   Environmental Performance and Others  

 

     

Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-3-1 

╡ ⇔
Repeated 
Insertion / 

Withdrawal 

1  10   ─ ↕≢⁸ ⁸ ╩ 

30  ∆⁹ 

Insert and withdraw connectors 30 cycles 
repeatedly by rate of less than 10 cycles per 
minute. 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 

4-3-2 
    

Temperature Rise 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ ≡─ ╩

⌐ ⇔ ≢ ⌐ ⇔√ ─

╩ ∆╢⁹  (UL498)  

Mate connectors and all crimp terminals shall 
be connected in a direct series. 
The temperature rise shall be measured 
when the terminal reaches terminal 
equilibrium allowable current.  
(UL498) 

   

Temperature 
Rise 

30 °C MAX. 

4-3-3 
    

Vibration 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸DC 1mA ⌐

≡⁸ ╩ ╗ ™⌐ ⌂ 3 ⌐ 

 10 55 10 Hz/ ⁸  1.5mm 

─ ╩ 2  ⅎ╢⁹ │ꜟⱩכ◔

∆╢↓≤  

(JIS C 60068-2-6/MIL-STD-202  

201) 
Mate connectors and subject to the following 
vibration conditions, for a period of 2 hours in 
each of 3 mutually perpendicular axes, 
passing DC 1mA during the test. 
(Fix the cable at test.) 
Amplitude   :  1.5mm P-P 
Frequency  :  10~55~10 Hz in 1 minute. 
Duration    :  2 hours in each X.Y.Z.axes. 
(JIS C 60068-2-6/MIL-STD-202 Method 201) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage on 
function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 

    

Discontinuity 

1 micro second 
MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

     

Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-3-4 
    

Mechanical Shock 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸DC 1mA ⌐

≡⁸♥☻♩Ɽꜟ☻ ⁸ ╩ ╗ ™

⌐ ⌂ 6  ⌐ 490m/s  { 50G }⁸

11ms─ ╩ 3 ⁸ 18 ⅎ╢⁹ 

(JIS C60068-2-27/MIL-STD-202  

213) 
Mate connectors and subject to the following 
shock conditions. 3 shocks shall be applied 
along 3 mutually perpendicular axes, passing 
DC 1 mA current during the test. 
(Total of 18 shocks) 

Test pulse : Half Sine 
Peak value : 490 m/s2 (50 G) 
Duration : 11 ms 

(JIS C60068-2-27/MIL-STD-202 
 Method 213) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms 
MAX. 

    

Discontinuity 

1 micro second 
MAX. 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

     

Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-3-5 
   

Heat Resistance 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸105±2°C ─ ⌐ 

96 ╡ ⇔⁸1 2 ⌐ 

∆╢⁹ 

(JIS C60068-2-2/MIL-STD-202  108) 

Mate connectors and expose to 105±2ϴ for 

96 hours. Upon completion of the exposure 
period, the test specimens shall be 
conditioned at ambient room conditions for 1 
to 2 hours, after which the specified 
measurements shall be performed. 
(JIS C60068-2-2/MIL-STD-202 Method 108) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX 

4-3-6 
   

Cold Resistance 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ï40±3°C ─ ⌐

96  ╡ ⇔⁸1 2  ⌐ 

∆╢⁹(JIS C60068-2-1) 

 

Mate connectors and expose to -40±3°C for 

96 hours. Upon completion of the exposure 
period, the test specimens shall be 
conditioned at ambient room conditions for  
1 to 2 hours, after which the specified 
measurements shall be performed. 
(JIS C60068-2-1) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 

4-3-7 
   

Humidity 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸60±2°C⁸  

90~95  ─ ⌐ 96   

╡ ⇔⁸1 2  ⌐ ∆╢⁹ 

(JIS C60068-2-78/MIL-STD-202  103) 

 

Mate connectors and expose to 60±2°C, 

relative humidity 90 to 95% for 96 hours. 
Upon completion of the exposure period,  
the test specimens shall be conditioned at 
ambient room conditions for 1 to 2 hours, 
after which the specified measurements shall 
be performed. 
(JIS C60068-2-78/MIL-STD-202 Method 103) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 

    

Insulation 
Resistance 

4-1-2 ─↓≤ 

Must meet 4-1-2 

   

Dielectric 
Strength 

4-1-3 ─↓≤ 

Must meet 4-1-3 
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PRODUCT SPECIFICATION 

 

     

Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-3-8 
◘▬◒ꜟ 

Temperature 
Cycling 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ ï40±3°C ⌐ 30 ⁸ 

+105±2°C⌐ 30 ⁸↓╣╩1◘▬◒ꜟ≤⇔⁸ 

5◘▬◒ꜟ ∆⁹ 

⇔⁸ │ 5  ≤∆╢⁹ 

1 2  ⌐ ∆╢⁹ 

(JIS C60068-2-14) 
 
Mate connectors and subject to the following 
conditions for 5 cycles. Upon completion of the 
exposure period, the test specimens shall be 
conditioned at ambient room conditions for  
1 to 2 hours, after which the specified 
measurements shall be performed. 
5 cycles of : 

  a)  ï 40±3°C      30 minutes 

  b)  + 105±2°C      30 minutes 

(JIS C60068-2-14) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 

4-3-9 
    

Salt Spray 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸35±2°C ⌐≡ 5±1% 

─ ╩ 48±4 ⇔⁸  

≢ ™⇔√ ⁸ ≢ ↕∑╢⁹ 

(JIS C60068-2-11/MIL-STD-202 101) 

 
Mate connectors and expose to the following 
salt mist conditions. Upon completion of the 
exposure period, salt deposits shall be removed 
by a gentle wash or dip in running water, after 
which the specified measurements shall be 
performed. 
 NaCl solution 

 Concentration : 5±1 % 

 Spray time : 48±4 hours 

 Ambient temperature : 35±2 °C 

(JIS 60068-2-11/MIL-STD-202 Method 101) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 
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Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-3-10 
●☻ 

SO2 Gas 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸40±2°C⌐≡

50±5ppm─ ●☻ ⌐24 ∆

╢⁹ 
 
Mated connectors and expose to the 
conditions 

of 50±5ppm SO2 gas ambient 

temperature 

40±2°C for 24 hours. 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms 
MAX. 

4-3-11 
▪fi⸗♬▪  

NH3 Gas 

◖Ⱡ◒♃╩ ↕∑⁸ 28%─▪fi⸗♬

▪ ╩ ╣√ ⌐40 ∆╢⁹ 

1L⌐ ⇔≡25mL─  

 
Mated connectors and expose to the 
conditions of NH3 gas evaporating from 
28% NH3 solution for 40 minutes. 
(Rate is 25ml per 1L) 

    

Appearance 

╩ ⌂℮

⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

    

Contact 
Resistance 

40 milliohms MAX. 
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Item 

               

Test Condition 

        

Requirement 

4-3-12 
│╪∞ ↑  

Solderability 

⌐☻◒♇ꜝⱵ♫ꜟ╕√│Ⱨfi╩ⱨכ♃

⇔⁸ ─ ↑ ╟╡0.3mm ⁸ 

245±3°C─│╪∞⌐3±0.5 ∆⁹ 

 
Dip terminal or pin into flux, and immerse 
the area up to 0.3 mm from the bottom of 

the housing into solder molten at 245±

3°C for 3±0.5 sec. 

 

╣  

Solder 
Wetting 

Ⱨfiⱱכꜟ╛ 

⌂ↄ

─90  

90% of immersed 
area must show 

no voids, pin 
holes. 

4-3-13 
│╪∞  

Resistance to 
Soldering Heat 

ꜞⱨ꜡כ   

(Reflow by IR reflow Machine) 

7 ─ ⱪ꜡ⱨ□▬ꜟ ⌐≡ 

ꜞⱨ꜡כ╩ ℮⁹ 

 
Using the reflow profile condition below 
paragraph 7, the product was reflowed. 

    

Appearance 

●♃⁸ ╣  

╩ ⌂℮

⌂⅝↓≤ 

No Damage 
on function 

│╪∞  

(Reflow by Manual Soldering iron) 

⁸ ╟╡0.2mm─  

╕≢⁸350±10°C─│╪∞◗♥⌐≡ 

5 ∆╢⁹ ⇔⁸ ⌂ ─⌂

™↓≤⁹ 

 

Using a soldering iron (350±10°C for 5 

seconds MAX.) heat up the area 0.2 mm 
from the tip of the solder tails and fitting 
nails. However, do not apply excessive 
pressure to either the terminals or fitting 
nails. 

(    ) :       Reference  Standard 

{    } :       Reference  Unit 

 

 

 

ₒ5. ⁸ ┘  PRODUCT SHAPE, DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALSₓ 

5-1. ┘  Dimensions and materials of product. 

  Refer to the drawing. 
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ₒ6. ┘  INSERTION / WITHDRAWAL FORCEₓ 

 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

β꜡♇◒╩ ⇔≡  Released lock, and measure.          {    } :     Reference  Unit 

  

  

No. of 
CKT 

 

UNIT 

 

Insertion (MAX.) 

 

Withdrawal (MIN.) 

 

1st 

6  

6th 

30  

30th 

 

1st 

6  

6th 

30  

30th 

2 N 
{kgf} 

23 
{ 2.3 } 

31 
{ 3.2 } 

31 
{ 3.2 } 

0.98 
{ 0.10 } 

0.4 
{ 0.04 } 

0.4 
{ 0.04 } 

3 N 
{kgf} 

24.5 
{ 2.5 } 

32.5 
{ 3.3 } 

32.5 
{ 3.3 } 

1.47 
{ 0.15 } 

0.65 
{ 0.07 } 

0.65 
{ 0.07 } 

4 N 
{kgf} 

26 
{ 2.7 } 

34 
{ 3.5 } 

34 
{ 3.5 } 

1.96 
{ 0.20 } 

0.90 
{ 0.09 } 

0.90 
{ 0.09 } 

5 N 
{kgf} 

27.5 
{ 2.8 } 

35.5 
{ 3.6 } 

35.5 
{ 3.6 } 

2.45 
{ 0.25 } 

1.15 
{ 0.12 } 

1.15 
{ 0.12 } 

6 N 
{kgf} 

29 
{ 3.0 } 

37 
{ 3.8 } 

37 
{ 3.8 } 

2.94 
{ 0.30 } 

1.4 
{ 0.14 } 

1.4 
{ 0.14 } 

7 N 
{kgf} 

30.5 
{ 3.1 } 

38.5 
{ 3.9 } 

38.5 
{ 3.9 } 

3.43 
{ 0.35 } 

1.65 
{ 0.17 } 

1.65 
{ 0.17 } 

8 N 
{kgf} 

32 
{ 3.3 } 

40 
{ 4.1 } 

40 
{ 4.1 } 

3.92 
{ 0.40 } 

1.9 
{ 0.19 } 

1.9 
{ 0.19 } 

9 N 
{kgf} 

33.5 
{ 3.4 } 

41.5 
{ 4.2 } 

41.5 
{ 4.2 } 

4.41 
{ 0.45 } 

2.15 
{ 0.22 } 

2.15 
{ 0.22 } 

10 N 
{kgf} 

35 
{ 3.6 } 

43 
{ 4.4 } 

43 
{ 4.4 } 

4.9 
{ 0.50 } 

2.4 
{ 0.24 } 

2.4 
{ 0.24 } 

11 N 
{kgf} 

36.5 
{ 3.7 } 

44.5 
{ 4.5 } 

44.5 
{ 4.5 } 

5.31 
{ 0.54 } 

2.65 
{ 0.27 } 

2.65 
{ 0.27 } 

12 N 
{kgf} 

38 
{ 3.9 } 

46 
{ 4.7 } 

46 
{ 4.7 } 

5.8 
{ 0.59 } 

2.90 
{ 0.27 } 

2.90 
{ 0.27 } 

13 N 
{kgf} 

39.5 
{ 4.0 } 

47.5 
{ 4.8 } 

47.5 
{ 4.8 } 

6.31 
{ 0.64 } 

3.15 
{ 0.32 } 

3.15 
{ 0.32 } 

14 N 
{kgf} 

41 
{ 4.2 } 

49 
{ 5.0 } 

49 
{ 5.0 } 

6.8 
{ 0.69 } 

3.4 
{ 0.35 } 

3.4 
{ 0.35 } 

15 N 
{kgf} 

42.5 
{ 4.3 } 

50.5 
{ 5.1 } 

50.5 
{ 5.1 } 

7.31 
{ 0.75 } 

3.65 
{ 0.37 } 

3.65 
{ 0.37 } 

16 N 
{kgf} 

44 
{ 4.5 } 

52 
{ 5.3 } 

52 
{ 5.3 } 

7.8 
{ 0.80 } 

3.9 
{ 0.40 } 

3.9 
{ 0.40 } 
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ₒ7. ꜞⱨ꜡כ  REFLOW CONDITIONₓ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

◓ꜝⱨ 

TEMPERATURE CONDITION GRAPH 

(│╪∞ ─ ⌐≡ ) 

(Temperature is measured at the soldering area on the surface of PWB) 
 

 

ꜞⱨ꜡כ ⌐ ⇔≡│⁸ꜞⱨ꜡כ ┘ ⌂≥⌐╟╡ ⅜ ⌂╡╕∆─≢ 

⌐ (ꜞⱨ꜡כ ) ─ ╩ ™ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

ꜟכ♥ ⁸Ⱡ▬ꜟ ⅜ ∆╢ ⅜ ™╕∆⅜⁸│╪∞ ↑ ⌐│ №╡╕∑╪⁹ 

 
NOTE : Please check the mount condition (reflow soldering condition) by your own devices beforehand, 

because the condition changes by the soldering devices, printed wiring boards (PWB), and so 
on. Although tail of terminal and nail may discolors, a solderability does not have a problem. 

  

245±5°C (Ⱨכ◒ )  

 245±5°C (PEAK TEMP.) 

 

30 60 (230°C ) 

 
30 60sec. (230°C MIN.) 

 

90 120  

 150 200°C 

 
90 120sec. ꜞⱨ꜡כ  2  

Pre-heat 150 200°C 
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ₒ8.  NOTES.ₓ 

1. ◖Ⱡ◒♃─ ╩ ╡ ∆ │⁸⅛⌂╠∏꜡♇◒╩ ⇔≡ ∫≡ↄ∞↕™⁹ 
 When connectors are unmated, positive locks shall be released. 
 

2. ─ⱪꜝ☻♅♇◒ ⌐ ⁸ ⅜ ↕╣╢ ╛ ™⅜ ⌂╢ ⌐╟╢Ɫ►☺fi◓

─ ╩ ╗ ⅜ ™╕∆⅜⁸ ⌐ │ ™╕∑╪⁹ 
 There is no influence in the product performance though the black spot or bubble etc. might be confirmed to
 the plastic part of this product and the shade might be different (discoloration by secular distortion etc.). 

  

3. │ ╘∫⅝╩ ⇔≡™╢ ⁸ ⌐ ⅜≈ↄ ⅜ ™╕∆⅜⁸ 

 ⌐ │ ™╕∑╪⁹ 
 The wound of friction might adhere to externals because the tin plating is used for the tail and nail. 
 But there is no influence in the product performance. 
 

4. ─Ɫ►☺fi◓ ┘╘∫⅝ ⌐ ─ ⅜ ↕╣╢ ⅜№╡╕∆⅜⁸ 

⌐ ™╕∑╪⁹ 
 A few scratches may be confirmed to the surface of the housing and the plating of this product, however,
 there is no problem in the product performance. 
 

5. ─ⱪꜝ☻♅♇◒ ⅜ ⌐╟╡ ∆╢ ⅜№╡╕∆⅜⁸ ⌐│ ™╕∑╪⁹ 
 Discoloration of the plastic part of this product can result from exposure to ultraviolet light. 
 There is no problem in the product performance. 
 

6. ╩ ה ╣⅜ ∆╢ ≢─↔ ─ │⁸ ⌂ ╩⅔ ™ ⇔╕∆⁹ 

ה  ╣⌐╟╡⁸ ≢ ╩ ↓∆ ⅜ ™╕∆⁹ 
 When this product is used at a place where exposure to water could be expected, please handle with
 appropriate care to avoid damage from water. 
 There is a possibility of causing insulated malfunction between the circuits. 

 

7. ◖Ⱡ◒♃─ ╩ ⌂℮ ╣⅜№╢ ⁸◖Ⱡ◒♃─ │⁸ ╦⌂™≢ↄ∞↕™⁹ 
 Please do not conduct any washing process on the connectors because it may damage the productôs 
function. 

 

8.  ╩↔ ⌐ ╡ ↑╠╣√ ♩ⱪꜞfiה ─ ╛⁸ ─ ╛ ─  

⌐╟╡◖Ⱡ◒♃ ⅜ ⌐ ™≡⇔╕℮ ≢─ │ ↑≡ↄ∞↕™⁹ 

─ ⌐╟╢ ─ ≤⌂╡╕∆⁹ ∫≡⁸ ≢ ♩ⱪꜞfiה ╩ ⇔⁸ 

╩ ⅎ╢ ─ ╩⅔ ™ ⇔╕∆⁹ 
Please do not use the connectors in a condition where the wire, PWB, or the contact area is experiencing a 
sympathetic vibration of wires and PWB, and constant movement of devices. 
This may cause a defect in the contact due to the contact area being worn down. Therefore, please fix wires 
and PWB on the chassis, and reduces sympathetic vibration. 

 

9. ◖Ⱡ◒♃ ≢ ─ ∟ ┘ ◖Ⱡ◒♃⌐ ⅜ ⅛╢ │ ╦⌂™╟℮⌐⇔≡ↄ∞↕™⁹ 

◖Ⱡ◒♃ ─ ≤⌂╢ ⅜ ™╕∆⁹ 
Please do not do work that the load hangs in the connectors like the carrying of the substrate etc. with the 
connectors engages. There is a case where it causes the connectors damage etc. 

 




